2020

PRIMETOWER PROPERTIES LIMITED

and

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL

AGREEMENT
under Section 106 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990
agreeing planning obligations
on land known as
The Broadstone Hotel, (also known and described as "The Goods Yard")
14 Station Approach, Broadstone (BH18 8AX)

Reference: APP/19/00414/P

THIS AGREEMENT is made the day of day of 2020

BETWEEN:

- (1) PRIMETOWER PROPERTIES LIMITED a company registered in England and Wales with company registration number 02938378 whose registered office address is 1 Park Place, North Road, Poole, BH14 0LY (the "Owner")
- (2) BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL of Town Hall, Bourne Avenue BH2 6DY (the "Council")

Background

- 1 The Owner is the freehold owner of the Land
- The Council is the local planning authority for the area within which the Land is situated
- The Owner has applied to the Council for planning permission to develop the Land in accordance with the particulars set out in the Application and the parties have agreed to enter into this Deed in order to secure the planning obligations contained herein

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS:

1. Definitions

In this Agreement the following words and phrases shall have the meanings assigned to them in this clause:

"the Act"

the Town & Country Planning Act 1990

"Affordable Housing Contribution"

the sum of one hundred and sixty three thousand five hundred and forty nine Pounds (£163,549.00) together with an administration fee of five hundred Pounds (£500.00) to be paid by the Owner towards the provision of offsite Affordable Housing in accordance with Policy PP11 of the Poole Local Plan (adopted November 2018).

"Application"

means the planning application for outline permission for the Development which was submitted to the Council by the Owner 30th April 2019 and given reference number APP/19/00414/P

"Commencement of Development"

the carrying out of a material operation under Section 56(4) of the Act SAVE THAT for the purposes of this Agreement operations consisting of site clearance, demolition work, archaeological investigations, investigations for the purpose of assessing ground

conditions, remedial work in respect of any contamination or other adverse ground conditions, diversion and laying of services, erection of any temporary means of enclosure, the temporary display of site notices or advertisements and site survey shall not be taken to be a material operation and "Commence" shall be construed accordingly.

"Development"

the development of the Land by the erection of 33 apartments together with associated access and parking.

"Heathland Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Contribution"

the sum of eight thousand seven hundred and twelve pounds (£8,712.00) Index Linked plus an administrative fee of £350.00 to be paid by the Owner towards measures which avoid or mitigate against any adverse effect of the development on the Dorset Heathlands in accordance with Policy PP32 of the Poole Local Plan (adopted November 2018) and the Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework 2020-2025 Supplementary Planning Document.

"Highway Agreement"

An agreement under section 72 of the Highways Act 1980 for the widening of the highway in substantially the form attached to this deed at Appendix One

"Highways Works"

the works described in Appendix Two and shown in principle on the Drawing(s), which works are required to make good a deficiency in infrastructure provision arising from the Development, and any detailed design subsequently approved by the Council together with such other Ancillary Works as the Council may require.

"Index Linked"

means indexation in accordance with clause 9

"Land"

APP/19/00414/P

the land and property situate at and known as The Goods Yard, 14 Station Approach, Broadstone, Poole, Dorset as is registered at the Land Registry under title number DT284429 which is shown edged red on the Plan

"Moor Road Loading Bay"

the loading bay to be installed on Moor Road in accordance with the details shown in drawing number PLT207-201 as attached hereto or as otherwise agreed in writing

"Occupied"

means occupation for the purposes permitted by the Planning Permission but not including occupation by personnel engaged in construction, fitting out or decoration or occupation for marketing or display or occupation in relation to security operations and related terms shall be construed accordingly

"Plan"

the plan annexed to this Agreement

"Planning Permission"

the grant of planning permission for the Development if granted by the Council pursuant to the Application

"Poole Harbour Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Contribution" the sum of three thousand one hundred and thirty five pounds (£3,135.00) Index Linked plus an administrative fee of one hundred and fifty six pounds and seventy five pence (£156.75) to be paid by the Owner to avoid or mitigate against any adverse effect of the development on Poole Harbour in accordance with Policy PP32 of the Poole Local Plan (adopted November 2018) and the Poole Harbour Recreation 2019-2024 Supplementary Planning Document.

"Practical Completion"

completion of the Highway Works that enables the Highway Works to be used for the purpose for which they were designed, save for any minor defects and Practically Completed shall be constructed accordingly.

"the Retail Price Index"

the United Kingdom fiscal annualised retail prices index as published by the Office for National Statistics or any successor organisation

"the Moor Road Traffic Regulation Order and Loading Bay Installation Costs Contribution" the sum of fifteen hundred pounds (£1,500.00) as a contribution towards the Council's costs of endeavouring to secure the traffic regulation order necessary for the installation of the Moor Road Loading Bay and the installation thereof

PRIMETOWER
Principone Properties Lie
1 Park Place, Morth Rend, Poole, Dorset Birl 4 OLY 164, D1222 71557 Location Plan Sm. Tem 20% 30m Alin Ebe UNION ARCHITECTURE

Ť

2. Construction

- 2.1 Words importing the feminine include the masculine and the neuter and vice versa and words denoting actual persons include companies, corporations and firms and all such words shall be construed interchangeable in that manner.
- 2.2 Words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa.
- 2.3 In this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires the expressions "the Council", and "the Owner" and substituted words therefor shall include their respective successors in title and assigns and the successor to its statutory functions in the case of the Council as a local authority.
- 2.4 Where the Owner is more than one person all covenants agreements and declarations on the part of the Owner herein contained shall be deemed to have been made jointly and severally by all such persons constituting the Owner and so that the said covenants agreements and declarations may be enforced by the Council against such persons jointly and severally as the Council shall in its absolute discretion decide or circumstances require.
- 2.5 Where reference is made in this Agreement to clause, paragraph or schedule or recital such reference (unless the context otherwise requires) is a reference to a clause, paragraph or schedule or recital in this Agreement.
- 2.6 Any reference to an Act of Parliament shall include any modification, extension or re-enactment of that Act for the time being in force and shall include all instruments, orders, plans and regulations.
- 2.7 Insofar as any clause or clauses of this Agreement are found (for whatever reason) to be invalid or unenforceable then such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement.
- 2.8 Any approval consent or permission required in this Agreement shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

3. Enabling Provisions

This Agreement is made pursuant to Section 106 of the Act.

4. Commencement

This Agreement shall come into effect upon the date of this Agreement but the obligations contained herein shall become effective only upon the grant of the Planning Permission save for Clause 8 which shall come into effect immediately upon completion of this Agreement.

5. Owner's Covenants and the Council's Covenants

The Owner with the intention that such covenants shall be binding on their successors in title and all persons deriving title under them **HEREBY COVENANTS** with the Council that following the Planning Permission being granted for the Development on the Land they will not permit or cause to permit the Commencement of the Development until:-

- 5.1.1 the Heathland Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Contribution, the Poole Harbour Strategic Access, Management and Monitoring Contribution and the Moor Road Traffic Regulation Order and Loading Bay Installation Costs Contribution have been paid in full to the Council; and
- 5.1.2 the Owner has also prepared a written scheme setting out the design details of the Highway Works and submitted the same to the Council for the Council's written approval and the Highways Works design details scheme shall include the following:
- 5.1.2.a, the Widening/reconstruction of the footway in front of the site to a minimum of 2.0m, replacing the existing dropped kerbs with full height kerbs kerb face to be 125mm. Standard footway construction but with a minimum of 200mm Type 1 sub-base material.
- b, the reconfiguration of the existing bell-mouth access into the site to a dropped kerb style with continuous footway, 20mm kerb face and the footway surrounding the new access to be constructed to a carriageway standard.
- c, the adjustment of any statutory undertaker covers and or boxes to new level.
- d, to provide new double yellow line marking across mouth of reconfigured access.
- e, if necessary to relocate lamp column N°3 to a position to be agreed with the Street Lighting Team.
- 5.1.3 The Owner has provided the Council with written notice of the intended date of Commencement no less than 8 (eight) weeks prior to the date of Commencement.
- 5.1.4 The Council shall provide a substantive written response to the Owner notifying the Owner as to whether the Highway Works design scheme as submitted referred to in clause 5.1.2 above is approved or is not approved within 1 month from receipt of the Highway Works design details scheme
- The Owner with the intention that such covenants shall be binding on their successors in title and all persons deriving title under them **HEREBY COVENANTS** with the Council that following the Planning Permission being granted for the Development on the Land they will not cause or permit the first Occupation of the Development until:-
- 5.2.1 the Highway Agreement has been completed and the Highway works completed in compliance with the terms of the Highway Agreement and the applicable land dedicated as highway land
- 5.3 The Owner with the intention that such covenants shall be binding on their successors in title and all persons deriving title under them **HEREBY COVENANTS** with the Council that following the Planning Permission being granted for the Development on the Land they will not cause or permit the Occupation of the 11th (eleventh) apartment constructed on the Land as part of the Development until:-

- 5.3.1 the first instalment of 34% of the Affordable Housing Contribution has been paid in full to the Council
- The Owner with the intention that such covenants shall be binding on their successors in title and all persons deriving title under them **HEREBY COVENANTS** with the Council that following the Planning Permission being granted for the Development on the Land they will not cause or permit the Occupation of the 21st (twenty first) apartment constructed on the Land as part of the Development until:-
- 5.4.1 the second instalment of 33% of the Affordable Housing Contribution has been paid in full to the Council
- The Owner with the intention that such covenants shall be binding on their successors in title and all persons deriving title under them HEREBY COVENANTS with the Council that following the Planning Permission being granted for the Development on the Land they will not cause or permit the Occupation of the 31st (thirty first) apartment constructed on the Land as part of the Development until:-
- 5.5.1 the third and final instalment of 33% of the Affordable Housing Contribution has been paid in full to the Council
- The Council **HEREBY COVENANTS** with the Owner that within no more than 3 months of the date of this Agreement the Council shall commence the process required to secure the traffic regulation order necessary for the installation of the Moor Road Loading Bay in accordance with the details as shown on drawing number PLT207-201 as attached hereto
- 5.6 The Council also hereby covenants and undertakes to use their reasonable endeavours to complete the installation of the Moor Road Loading Bay within 8 (eight) weeks of the Traffic Regulation Order being completed.

6. Enforceability

- 6.1 The covenants in clause 5 shall be enforceable (save as is hereinafter expressly provided) by the Council as Local Planning Authority against the Owner and any person deriving title under them in respect of their interest or any lesser interest in the Land as a whole as if that person had also been a party to this Agreement in respect of the interest for the time being held by him but no person or company shall be bound once he has parted with all interest in the Land in accordance with Section 106(4) of the Act.
- No planning obligations contained in this Deed shall be binding on any freehold or leasehold owners or occupiers of the Residential Units (or their respective mortgagees from time to time) or land held by any of the statutory utilities for their operational purposes.

7. General

The parties agree that:

6.3 Nothing in this Agreement constitutes the grant or an obligation to grant planning permission

- Nothing in this Agreement grants planning permission or any other approval consent or permission required from the Council in the exercise of any other statutory function
- Nothing in this Agreement fetters or restricts the exercise by the Council of any of its powers
- The obligations contained in this Agreement are planning obligations for the purpose of Section 106 of the Act
- 6.7 This Agreement constitutes a Deed
- 6.8 This Agreement is enforceable by the Council as local planning authority
- 6.9 This Agreement shall be registered as a local land charge by the Council
- This Agreement does not confer nor is intended to confer a benefit on a third party within the meaning of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999
- This Agreement shall cease to have effect (insofar only as it has not already been complied with) if the Planning Permission shall be quashed, revoked or otherwise withdrawn or if (without the consent of the Owner) it is modified by any statutory procedure or expires prior to the Commencement of Development
- 6.12 This Agreement is governed by and interpreted in accordance with the law of England and Wales

8. Costs

The Owner shall pay to the Council on completion of this Agreement the reasonable legal costs of the Council incurred in the negotiation, preparation and execution of this Agreement plus any disbursements and taxes to a maximum of one thousand, five hundred pounds (£1,500.00).

9. Indexation

All monies due to the Council under this Agreement shall be increased by the percentage (if any) by which the Retail Price Index shall have increased between the date of its last publication immediately prior to the date of this Agreement and the date of its last publication prior to the date of payment of any such money.

10. Notices and invoices

- 10.1 Any notice or other communication given or made under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally or sent by recorded delivery post to the other party at the address specified in this Agreement or such other address as notified by the Owner from time to time and any such notice or communication sent by recorded delivery post shall be deemed to be received the day after posting.
- 10.2 Invoices for sums due under this Agreement shall be sent by first class post to the other party at the address specified in this Agreement or such other address as notified by the owner from time to time and shall be deemed to be received two days after posting.
- 10.3 Any notices or communications sent to the Council shall be addressed to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services or such other officer as may from time to time be notified to the parties by the Council.

Appendix One - form of highways agreement

DATED 2020

[Owner]

and

[Bank]

and

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL

DEED OF DEDICATIONOf land at []

THIS A	GREEMENT is made the _	day of 20	20
BETWE	EEN		
(1)	[] ("the Owner")		
and			
(2)	[] ("the Mortgagee	")	
and			
(3)	BOURNEMOUTH, CHRI	STCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL of Town H	lall
	Bournemouth Dorset BH2	6DY ("the Council")	
WHERE	EAS		
(1)	The Owner is the registered	ed proprietor of the Land (subject only to the Charge)	
(2)	The Owner has agreed to	give up and dedicate the Land to the public so that it m	ay
	be used for the purpose o	f a highway in accordance with this Deed and the Secti	on
	106 Agreement.		
NOW T	HIS DEED WITNESSETH 8	as follows: -	
1.	Interpretation		(2)
1.1.	In this Deed the following	terms shall have the meanings given to them: -	
"Charge	•"	means the Charge in favour of the Mortgagee referred	to
		in entries [] and [] of the charges register of t	he
		Title to the Land	
"Highways Act"		means the Highways Act 1980	
"the Law	"لد.		
"the Land"		means the area of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the plant appeared by the state of land shown edged blue on the state of land shown edged blue edged	
		annexed hereto which is registered at HM Land Registunder title number []	uУ
"Section	n 106 Agreement"	means the agreement dated [] ma	de
	•	between the Owner and the Council	

2. Dedication

2.1 In consideration of **ONE POUND** (£1.00) paid by the Council to the Owner (the receipt of which the Owner hereby acknowledges) the Owner hereby gives up and dedicates to the public the Land to the intent that from the date of this Deed the Land shall be dedicated for the purpose of public highway in accordance with Section 72 of the Highways Act

3. Council Undertakings

3.1. The Council undertakes to maintain the Land as a highway at the public expense from the date of this Deed

4. Mortgagee's Consent

4.1. The Mortgagee acknowledges and affirms that this Agreement has been entered into by the Owner with its consent and from the date herein consents that the Land be no longer subject to the Charge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been duly executed as a Deed by the parties hereto the day and date first written

EXECUTED AS A DEED by

[]

In the presence of:

Witness Signature:

Witness Name: (Block Capitals)

Witness Address:

EXECUTED AS	A DEED by	
[1	
Acting by two dir	ectors or a director	
and its company	secretary	
Director		
Print name:		
Director/Secretar	ry	
Print name:		
EXECUTED AS	A DEED BY)
	H, CHRISTCHURCH)
	DUNCIL by affixing I in the presence of:)
ule common sea	i iii tile presence or.)

Monitoring Officer/Deputy Monitoring Officer

Appendix Two - description of Highway Works

The footway widening as shown on drawing PT207-201.

IN WITNESS of which this Agreement has been executed as a deed the day and year first before written

PRIMETOWER PROPERTIES LIMITED)

Acting by two directors or a director and its company secretary

Director

Print name:

Director Secretary

Print name:

EXECUTED AS A DEED BY
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH
AND POOLE COUNCIL by affixing
the common seal in the presence of:

Monitoring Officer/Deputy Monitoring Officer

John Haman

